
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To Appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

 
In accordance with Part 3, Section 11 of the Constitution, the holder of this appointment 
may not come from the largest political group on the Cabinet. 

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th February, 2018 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 1 - 33) 
 
 Report of Financial Services Manager. 
  
7. Performance Monitoring: Quarter 4 and End of Year 2017-18 (Pages 34 - 41) 
 
 Report of Executive Support Manager. 



 

  
8. Museums (Pages 42 - 44) 
 
 The Economic Development Manager to provide a verbal update at the meeting.  

 
The previous report from the Budget and Performance Panel meeting on 6th February 
2018 is included in the agenda for background purposes.  

  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 45 - 49) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Tracy Brown, Ian Clift, Kevin Frea, John Reynolds, 

Susan Sykes, David Whitaker, Peter Williamson and Peter Yates 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Andrew Gardiner, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 28th June, 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

  

Budget and Performance Panel  

 
Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management  

Outturn 2017/18 
 

10 July 2018 
 

Report of Financial Services Manager 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with the Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury 
Management Outturn for 2017/18. 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the report considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 26 June 2018 is appended 

for consideration by the Budget and Performance Panel. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
See attached report – no other implications arising directly. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
There are no legal implications directly ar
[...]
vailable on the 
Council’s website.  
 

1.2 This report provides Cabinet with an update on the provisional outturn, including 
treasury management, and seeks endorsement for certain matters.  The Council’s 
financial performance is integral to its service performance overall, which is included 
elsewhere on this agenda, and Members are advised to consider this report in that 
context. 
 

Page 2



2 

1.3 Note that larger copies of the appendices are available on request.  
 

 
2 PROVISIONAL REVENUE OUTTURN: SUMMARY 
 
2.1 A summary of the revenue outturn position for the main service accounts of the 

Authority is set out below. 
 

 Revised 
Budget 
Position 

 
£’000 

Provisional 
Outturn 

 
 

£’000 

Variance 
(Favourable) 

/ Adverse  
 

£’000 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – 
relates to Council Housing services 

221 (80) (301) 

General Fund Council Tax 
Requirement – covers all other 
Council services (but excludes 
parish precepts) 

8,623 8,224 (399) 

 
 
3 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
 
3.1 The Housing Revenue Account was underspent in last year by approximately £301K 

net (2016/17 comparative: £112K underspend).   
 
3.2 A summary of the HRA provisional outturn is included at Appendix A.  Discounting any 

notional and presentational variances, the main items of interest are as follows: 
 

 a reduced revenue funding requirement for capital, mainly shown as a lower call on 
the Major Repairs Reserve (£282K net saving overall); 

 
 an increased depreciation charge of £38K; 
 
 increased income from rents due to carrying fewer void properties - £78K; 
 
 a number of other net overspendings amounting to £21K.   

 
 
3.3 Improvements have been made to void turnaround times during 2017/18 resulting in 

the increased rental income.  At the start of the year there were 83 void properties 
reducing to 37 by the end of the year, which is the lowest level since 2012/13. 

 
3.4 At outturn the HRA’s financial standing still remains sound.  As at 31 M
[...]
7M, as compared with the budgeted figure 
of £4.668M.  Similar to the HRA, the General Fund’s financial standing is currently 

Page 5



5 

sound but as Members know, General Fund still has much uncertainty and major 
challenges ahead. 
 
 

5 CARRY FORWARD OF UNDERSPENDINGS AND OVERSPENDINGS 
 
5.1 Under the financial strategy, provisions exists to adjust budgets between years by 

carrying forward under- or over-spendings.  These arrangements help to: 
  

 provide some flexibility in delivering the Council’s stated objectives 
 remove the incentive to spend up budgets unnecessarily by year end, and 
 promote good financial management. 

 
5.2 With regard to the carry forward of revenue underspends, there are two specific 

requests for Cabinet to consider.   
 

5.2.1 The first relates to the Community Governance Review which was scheduled to start 
in 2017/18 and continue into 2018/19.  However, due to unforeseen delays work has 
not commenced until April 2018.  The request is to carry forward the £10,000 budget 
originally allocated in 2017/18.  It should be noted that the Council is statutorily required 
to carry the review. 
 

5.2.2 The second request is to carry forward £11,400 of unspent budget relating to 
Townscape Heritage Initiative 2.  Progress on some of the Heritage Skills and Business 
Support programme were delayed due to difficulties finding suitable trainers to deliver 
the heritage skills programme and delays by third parties in delivering accredited 
schemes.  The carry forward represents the Council’s matched funding contribution to 
the HLF grant which is being provided for this initiative, and which has to be completed 
before the end of 2018/19. 
 

5.3 With regard to overspendings, arrangements require that: 
 
 any overspending on any expenditure budget, or shortfall on any income budget, 

under the control of a Chief Officer (or their nominated representative) will be 
automatically carried forward to the following year as part of the closure of accounts 
process except where the relevant Chief Officer and the s151 Officer agree that it 
does not make operational sense to do so, or where the overspending is trifling in 
value. 

 
 The s151 Officer will report to Cabinet on overspendings and their treatment as 

part of year-end reporting.  Such reporting will also include the reasons for any 
overspends occurring and details of any actions taken to prevent the situation 
recurring. 

 
5.4 There are only a small number of revenue overspendings occurring and given their 

nature, Officers have agreed that there is no case for carrying these forward to reduce 
the current year’s budgets.  Appendix F sets out the relevant details, for Cabinet’s 
consideration and endorsement.   
 

5.5 Capital related carry forward matters are covered later in section 7 of this report. 
 

6 COLLECTION FUND 
 

6.1 The Collection Fund deals with local taxation matters and as such, its performance has 
a direct bearing on General Fund services. For this reason, a high level review of its 
outturn is presented for Members’ information. 

6.2 Council Tax 

Page 6



6 

 
6.2.1 At the end of the financial year there was a comparative small deficit of £94K in relation 

to council tax, whereas a balanced position was forecast back in January of this year.  
The deficit represents a net reduction of approximately 47 chargeable Band D 
dwellings (0.1% of the estimated Tax Base) over the period from when the estimate 
was set, to the end of March.  As the City Council funds 13% of the deficit this would 
mean an additional charge against the revenue budget of £12K in 2019/20.  The Fund’s 
movements will continue to be monitored and reported to Members as part of the 
quarterly financial monitoring process. 
 

6.3 Business Rates 
 

6.3.1 On 01 April 2017 the latest revaluation by the Valuation Office Agency came into effect, 
which for Lancaster saw an increase in Rateable Value of 4% from £153.637M (2010 
List) to £159.981M (2017 List).  However, since the new list became effective no 
appeals have been made yet against it for Lancaster – and it is not known how many 
might be in the pipeline.  This has made estimating the provision for appeals very 
difficult;  as a result an historic average loss of 5.7% has been assumed for 2017/18 
appeals. 
 

6.3.2 Allowing for that provision for appeals, and from a Collection Fund perspective, the 
overall Fund position has moved from an opening deficit of £1.8M to a final surplus of 
£9.3M at the end of 2017/18.  Of that £9.3M surplus, the City Council’s share is £3.7M 
(40%) but this figure is subject to changes arising from the current year onwards.  Any 
surplus remaining could not realised as growth for some time (and certainly not in the 
current year);  it will therefore not immediately impact directly on the Council’s budget. 
 

6.3.3 Separately however, £2.6M of business rate growth is expected to be realised in 
2018/19, in line with the expectations reported during the budget.  Assuming no 
changes, this will be transferred into the Budget Support Reserve later this year. 
 

6.3.4 In addition, the City Council continues to benefit from renewable energy income 
amounting to £954K in last year (£917K in 2016/17).  For renewable energy schemes 
approved by the Council as planning authority, the current regulatory framework 
provides for the City Council retaining 100% of such business rate income, outside of 
the operation of the main rates retention system and the safety net.   
 
 

7 CAPITAL OUTTURN 
 

7.1 Appendix G includes a provisional capital expenditure and financing statement for the 
year, which is summarised in the following table: 
 

 

Capital Programme Revised 
Budget 

 

£’000 

Expenditure 
(before 

slippage) 

£’000 

Overspend or 
(Underspend) 

 

£’000                 % 

Council Housing 4,204 4,030 (174) (4.1) 

General Fund 12,146 11,642 (504) (4.1) 

Total Programme 16,350 15,672 (678) (4.1) 

Page 7

[...]
rs are being asked to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Officer 
(Resources), and Cabinet should consider whether it has sufficient information to do so 
or whether it requires any further justification. 
 

11.2 The report requests Cabinet to consider a number of revenue overspending, capital 
slippage and other budget adjustment matters.  The framework for considering these 
is set out in the report but basically Cabinet may: 
 
 Endorse any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 
 Refuse various requests and if commitments have already been incurred, require 

alternative funding options to be identified.  Cabinet should note, however, that 
this may impact on other areas of service delivery.  

 Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 
 
 

12 OFFICER PREFERRED OPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 
 

12.1 The Officer preferred options are as set out in the recommendations, on the assumption 
that Members continue to support their previously approved spending plans. 
 

 
13 CONCLUSION 

 
13.1 Although the General Fund budget and associated Government funding reduced again 

in 2017/18, the Council continued to manage the financial pressures well and it has 
again improved the Fund’s overall financial standing as at 31 March 2018.  Similarly, 
the HRA’s standing is currently sound.  Although various actions have been outlined in 
the report, there are no wholly new matters arising that have not previously been 

Page 10



10 

reported or highlighted in some form, and this should give some comfort with regard to 
the adequacy of the Council’s financial planning and monitoring arrangements.   

 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The Outturn and Statement of Accounts report on all the financial resources generated and/or 
used by the Council in providing services or undertaking other activities under the Policy 
Framework. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT (including Diversity, Human Rights, 
Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 

[...]


and short term loans to Local Authorities.  Rates are set daily at a margin over the Gilt 
yield (see Gilts above).  Loans may be taken at fixed or variable rates and as Annuity, 
Maturity, or EIP loans (see separate definitions) over periods of up to fifty years.  
Financing is also available from the money markets, however because of its nature the 
PWLB is generally able to offer better terms. 

 
 Capita Asset Services – Capita Asset Services are the City Council’s Treasury 

Management advisors.    They provide advice on borrowing strategy, investment 
strategy, and vetting of investment counterparties, in addition to ad hoc guidance 
throughout the year. 

 
 Yield – see Gilts 
 
Members may also wish to make reference to The Councillor’s Guide to Local Government 
Finance. 

 
 

Page 33



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Performance Monitoring: Quarter 4 and End of Year 

2017-18 
10 July 2018 

 
Report of Executive Support Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report on the performance of key indicators for January-March 2018 (Quarter 4) and the 
full year April 2017-March 2018. 
 

This report is public 

 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Budget & Performance Panel consider the performance of key 
indicators during Quarter 4 and the full year 2017-18. 

1.0 Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 and End of Year 2017-18 

1.1 A breakdown of performance against key corporate indicators is contained in 
the appendix to this report. 

1.2 The scorecard contains the overall performance information for the full year 
April 2017 - March 2018, as well as the figure for each quarter, and the 
annual figure for April 2016 - March 2017 to provide a comparison. 

2.0 Summary of Performance 

2.1 Indicators are classified Red, Amber or Green according to their performance 
against an agreed target. 

2.2 A quarterly summary of how the organisation as a whole has performed can 
be found below. 

2.3 The total number of indicators varies between quarters due to minor ch
[...]
in 2017/8.

Green: Visits to the centre have increased over the year as expected with increasing gym memberships, swimming, climbing and the spa becoming more well known. 

Red:  Significant progress continues to be made in the management of re-letting homes and the year end average time taken to re-let council houses of 63.13 days does not reflect the overall change in performance being achieved. The last twelve months have been challenging and this year end figure reflects that many long 

term empty properties have now been brought back into letting.  The progress being achieved is reflected in the number of empty properties at the year end: 2017/2018 - 37 properties empty, 2016/2017 - 69 properties empty, which has resulted in additional income of £78K due to carrying fewer void properties. A 

comprehensive review of the re-letting process, facilitated by external consultants, has also been recently concluded which has re-engineered the process and the overall management processes. The implementation of review action plan should bring further improvements to the re-letting of council housing over the coming 
year.                                                                                                                                                                             

P
age 38



Reference 

Code
Indicator

High/Low/ 

Neutral
Frequency Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

Quarter 3 Quarter 4Quarter 1 Quarter 2
End of Year 

2016/17

Performance Information
Trend

End of Year 2017/18

Community Leadership

CP5.1 Number of fly tipping reports actioned within 5 days High is Good Quarterly 864 125 162 125 394 125 313 125 351 500 1,220

CP5.2 Number of fly tipping enforcement notices issued High is Good Quarterly 778 164 202 199 190 233 162 182 228 778 782

CP5.3
Percentage of household waste recycled (Lagging - Quarter 

Behind)
High is Good Quarterly 45% 45% 39.00% 45% 36.50% 45% 41.40% 45% 33.5%

CP5.4
Kilogramm
[...]
ne website for Morecambe Bay went live mid February and has started to grow with page views. However Marketing Lancashire's website (and our Morecambe Bay page on it) continues to be underperforming compared with previous years resulting in disappointing figures overall although not as bad 

as Lancaster's. Also with quarterly reporting, Q1 and Q4 will be lower than Q2 and Q3 due to the seasonality of the visitor economy. With the Explore Morecambe Bay 2018 yearly plan in place, and reviewing the option as to whether we still continue to monitor the number of page visits to www.visitlancashire.com which is out 

of our control, we can expect the number of page visits to the standalone page to increase over the course of the year.

Outcome 9: City, town and rural areas are enhanched as destinations for residents and visitors

P
age 41



Budget and Performance Panel  
 

 
Museums 

6th February 2018 
 

Report of the Chief Officer Regeneration and Planning 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Budget and Performance Panel on recent developments and early progress in 
relation to the City Council’s Museums Service. 
 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel notes the content of this report. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The City Council has three museums; the City Museum in Market Square; the 
Maritime Museum at St George’s Quay; the Cottage Museum on Castle Hill. 
Since 2003 the museums have been managed by Lancashire County Council 
under the Museums Service Partnership Agreement (MSPA) and integrated 
with the county-wide museums service.   

1.2 Over the last two to three years a review of the Council’s museums has been 
undertaken and some options for redevelopment tested. The consultants’ 
report at Appendix A provides a summary of findings and some useful 
illustrations for examples of alternative business models.   

1.3 Key findings conclude, in summary, that the Museums have the potential to 
contribute much 
[...]
ies. 

 
2.0 Conclusion 
 
2.1 The work undertaken to date has been extremely informative and it is clear 

that the City Council’s museums have the potential for a greater impact, 
increased presence and profile and, at the same time, to be more sustainable 
in financial terms. Taking the service back in house is a key early step that is 
crucial if the Council aspires to deliver a real transformation. However, in itself 
this early step is fairly major and will involve some complex management 
issues. The current approach is to get this right first and to create a solid 
basis for the museums for the future. 

 
2.2 The focus of the next few months will therefore be about managing this first 

important change. As this progresses further discussions and consultation will 
take place to consider next steps.  

 

Page 43



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
No direct implications as a result of this report. 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
No direct implications as a result of this report. 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct implications as a result of this report. 
 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces:  
 
No direct implications as a result of this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Anne Marie Harrison 
Telephone: 01524 582308 
E-mail: amharrison@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 44



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

10th July 2018 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Work Programme report.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That, in order to avoid duplication, the Panel re-considers the Work Programme 

after the Council Plan has been approved and items for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme have been considered and prioritised, as set out in 
Section 2 of the report.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 12 of the 
Constitution.   
 

1.2 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief 
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will 
determine whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its 
relevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 Members are advised that, at its meeting held on 19th April 2018, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee considered the process for considering scrutiny Work Programme 
topics and agenda items, with priority given to topics that are closely linked to the 
Council Plan.  It was agreed that a meeting be arranged with the Chairman of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Chairman of Budget & Performance Panel, the Pre-
Scrutiny Champion and members of the Council’s Senior Management Team.  This 
meeting will allow a preliminary prioritisation of submissions to be conducted and 
reported back.   
 

2.2 In order to avoid duplication of Work Programmes the Panel is recommended to re-
consider its Programme after the Council Plan has been approved and items for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Programme have been considered and prioritised.   
 

2.3 Appendix A sets out the Panel’s current Work Programme.   

Page 45 Agenda Item 9



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Tessa Mott 
Telephone: 01524 582074 
E-mail: tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 46



APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Detail Officer 
responsible/ 
External 

Expected date of 
meeting 

Financial Monitoring  
 
(to include an update 
on the financial 
position of Salt Ayre 
as well as 
Commercial 
Properties) 

Work Programme 
Report 10th July 2018 
 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 –  
5th February 2019 

Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring  
 
(to include 
Compliments and 
Complaints Half 
Yearly Report as 
appropriate) 

Work Programme 
Report 10th July 2018 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 –  
5th February 2019 

Key Performance 
Measures 

Work Programme 
Report 10th July 2018 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 –  
5th February 2019 
 

Museums Service  
 
 
 

The report submitted at 
the February meeting, 
together with an update 
be provided at the 10th 
July 2018 meeting.  
 
Min. 49 (6th Feb 18) 
refers. 

Economic 
Development 
Manager 

10th July 2018 

Repairs and 
Maintenance Service 
(RMS)  
 
 

That further reports on 
RMS (previously 
referred to in the report 
as APSE) be added to 
the Work Programme 
and be reported to the 
Panel as appropriate. 
 
Min. 14 (13th Sep 16) 
refers. 
 
When considered, O&S 
Members to be invited 
to ask questions.  
 
Min. 50 (6th Feb 18) 
refers.  
 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

11th September 2018 

 

Page 47



Annual Stakeholder’s 
Meeting (Held at 
MTH) 
 

Arranged as part of the 
budget consultation 
process.  Other 
organisations invited to 
present their budget 
proposals.   
 

Chief Officer 
(Reso
[...]


considered in 

the new 

municipal year 

2018/19. 

 

 

Page 49


	Agenda
	6 Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18
	Cabinet 260618 Provisional Outturn Report

	7 Performance Monitoring: Quarter 4 and End of Year 2017-18
	Performance End of Year Scorecard 2017-18 - Cabinet

	8 Museums
	9 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A 10.07.18




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  10TH JULY 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Tracy Brown, Kevin Frea and 
John Reynolds 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors David Whitaker and Peter Yates 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Jez Bebbington Executive Support Manager 
 Anne Marie Harrison Economic Development Manager 
 Richard Hammond Cultural Development Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
Also in attendance:-  

 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox and Anne Whitehead 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
In accordance with Part 3, Section 11 of the Constitution, the holder of this appointment 
may not come from the largest political group on Cabinet. In view of there being no 
Member present from the other political groups it was decided that this item be deferred 
for consideration at the next meeting of the Panel.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the appointment of a Vice-Chairman be deferred to the next meeting of the 

Panel.   
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2018 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH JULY 2018 
 

5 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2017/18  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report to provide Members of the Panel with 
the Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18. 
 
A summary of the revenue outturn position for the main service accounts: Housing 
Revenue Account and General Fund Council Tax were set out in the report.  
 
Additionally, a precise summary of the Housing Revenue Account provisional outturn was 
included in Appendix A of the report, with the main areas of interest being as follows: 
 

 A reduced revenue funding requirement for capital, mainly shown as a lower call 
on the Major Repairs Reserve (£282K net saving overall); 

 An increased depreciation charge of £38K; 

 Increased income from rents due to carrying fewer void properties - £78K; 

 A number of other net overspendings amounting to £21K. 
 
It was explained that with regard to the Housing Revenue Account, improvements had 
been made to Council House Voids turnaround times and additional income had been 
generated as a result. Further additional income had been generated in relation to: 
disabled facility charges; Salt Ayre Leisure Centre, legal fees and planning income. 
 
The carry forward of any ‘underspendings and overspendings’ was explained particularly, 
two underspends that related to the Community Governance Review and the Townscape 
Heritage Initiative. The report also outlined that a small number of revenue overspendings 
had occurred but given their nature, Officers had agreed that there was no case for 
carrying them forward to reduce the current year’s budgets.  
 
With regard to Business Rates, it was explained that on 1 April 2017 a new rateable value 
came into effect and this resulted in an increase in Rateable Value of 4% to Lancaster.  It 
was clarified that there hadn’t been any appeals of the new Rateable Value yet and it was 
not known how many (if any) may come forward. Given the lack of appeals data, it was 
deemed challenging to estimate any provisions for appeals and therefore an assumption 
based on historic averages had been suggested. Finally, it was explained that the overall 
Fund position had moved from an opening deficit of £1.8M to a final surplus of £9.3M at 
the end of 2017/18. It was reiterated that this demonstrated the fluctuation over the year 
and any figures are subject to changes arising from the current year onwards.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 

6 PERFORMANCE MONITORING: QUARTER 4 AND END OF YEAR 2017-18  
 
The Executive Support Manager introduced a report to update the Panel on the 
performance of key indicators for January 2018-March 2018 (Quarter 4) and the full year 
between April 2017-March 2018.  
 
It was explained that the performance indicators would be reviewed in due course 
following endorsement of the Council Plan. This would ensure that the performance 
indicators were directly aligned with the monitoring work within the Council’s Plan and 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH JULY 2018 
 

priorities. The report highlighted the summary of performance for the year as well as areas 
where significant improvements had been made, as well as areas where a need for 
improvements had been identified. 
 
The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) explained that there had been an increase in the 
Council House Voids turnaround times and this was partially as a result of the staff 
following strict criteria implemented and adopting a new lean thinking approach. The Chief 
Officer (Environment) also clarified that this new approach had also had a positive impact 
on staff and provided an improved work ethos. 
 
Members asked several questions of the Officers present regarding the performance 
indicators outlined in the report including:  
 

 Carbon emission data and its relation to the upcoming Council Plan; 

 Planning enforcement data availability; 

 Salt Ayre Visitor Numbers and the financial position; 

 Anticipated income targets of Salt Ayre; 

 Garden Waste Scheme take up; 

 Affordable homes figures in relation to actual percentage figures; 

 Clarification on the homelessness targets; 

 Possible review of some indicators to make them more meaningful and outcome 
based.  

 
There was further discussion regarding the financial position of Salt Ayre, in particular the 
performance of the Gravity Tower and suggestions that may increase its appeal in future. 
It was also highlighted that although the café hadn’t performed to expectations in the first 
year, new staff and improved systems had resulted in the café now doing well and other 
areas such as the gym were achieving income targets and swimming had exceeded 
expectations.  
 
The Executive Support Manager summarised the discussion and put forward a suggestion 
regarding future analysis of the key performance indicators by the Panel. The suggestion 
was that, once quarterly performance information had been collated and reviewed by 
Management Team, the ‘scorecard’ could be circulated to Budget and Performance Panel 
Members for comments and questions ahead of the next scheduled Panel meeting. This 
would allow responses to any questions to be provided in advance of the meeting where 
possible, or at the meeting itself. The Panel accepted this and were in agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) Once quarterly performance information has been collated and reviewed by 

Management Team, the ‘scorecard’ is to be circulated to Budget and Performance 
Panel Members for comments and questions ahead of the next scheduled Panel 
meeting. 

 
7 MUSEUMS  

 
The Economic Development Manager gave an oral report to update the Panel on recent 
developments and the progress in relation to the City Council’s Museums Service. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH JULY 2018 
 

It was confirmed that notice had been given to the County Council that the City Council 
would take its Museums back in house and the notice period was underway. Work was 
ongoing regarding the transfer including: computer networks, ICT hardware, telephony, 
cash handling systems, HR requirements and all arrangements that related to staff. 
Resources were being brought in to assist with management and development of the 
service moving forwards. 
 
Additionally, it was also explained that there had been requests to look for a preferred site 
for the Museum’s Collection Centre and the City Council were currently looking into a 
range of potential sites and options.  
 
Members asked various questions of the Officers present regarding the presentation 
including:  
 

 Transfer of ICT equipment/systems vs purchase of new; 

 Museums being included in performance management; 

 Costs of running the services;  

 Educational resources; 

 Marketing/social media influence; 

 Possibility of The Storey Gallery being joined up with the Museums; 

 Lancaster/Morecambe being seen as a holiday destination.  
 
The Economic Development Manager summarised the discussion and explained further 
that integration of the Council’s cultural assets and services was a key focus of the current 
work. This would contribute to the district’s profile for culture and heritage, which were 
unique selling points for the area.  
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer outlined to the Panel that as per the report, in 
order to avoid duplication, the Panel had been requested to re-consider the Work 
Programme after the Council Plan had been approved and items for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme had been considered and prioritised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Panel re-considers the Work Programme after the Council Plan has been 

approved and items for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
have been considered and prioritised. 

 
  

 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


